CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

ORDINANCE NO. 209

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 3.10, 3.12 and 3.29 OF THE PALMER CODE OF ORDINANCES, RELATING TO BUSINESS AND LIQUOR HANDLERS' LICENSES.

THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA ORDAINS:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance shall be of a permanent nature and shall become a part of the City of Palmer Code of Ordinances.

Section 2. Severability. If any provisions of this ordinance, or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Amendment of Section 3.10 of the Palmer Code of Ordinances. Section 3.10 of the Palmer Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 3.10. Penalty. Any person violating any requirement of this chapter or any regulation adopted pursuant thereto shall be penalized as an ordinance violator.

Section 4. Amendment of Section 3.12 of the Palmer Code of Ordinances. Section 3.12 of the Palmer Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking the words "or hereafter amended or adopted" from lines 6 and 7 thereof.

Section 5. Amendment of Section 3.29 of the Palmer Code of Ordinances. Section 3.29 of the Palmer Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 3.29 Penalty. Any person violating any requirement of this chapter or any regulation adopted pursuant thereto shall be penalized as an ordinance violator.

Section 6. Publication and Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective ten days after its adoption and publication shall be by posting a copy hereof on the City Hall bulletin board for a period of ten days following its adoption, and notice of public hearing shall be given by such posting at least five days before final passage.

Introduction and First Reading

April 11, 1978

Vote on First Reading

April 11, 1978 - 7-0

Public Hearing will be held before final passage on:

April 25, 1978

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska, this 25th day of April, 1978.

VILLIAM E. CURTIS, CITY CLERK